

**ggmgastro**

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.ggmgastro.com](http://www.ggmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

**SKU: AB40DS**

**Indoor & Outdoor Litter Bin - 40 Liters - Black/Chrome**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## # Product Manual for Indoor and Outdoor Litter Bin 40 Liters - Black Chrome (AB40DS)

### 1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Indoor and Outdoor Litter Bin 40 Liters - Black Chrome (AB40DS). This product is designed for effective waste management in various environments, providing a stylish and durable solution for both indoor and outdoor areas.

### 2. Safety Information

- Usage: This litter bin is intended for general waste disposal only. Do not use for hazardous materials, chemicals, or medical waste.
- Weight: Ensure that the bin is placed on a stable, level surface to avoid tipping or falling.
- Children: Keep the bin out of reach of young children to prevent accidents and misuse.
- Cleaning: Always turn off and disconnect any electrical components prior to cleaning if applicable.
- Disposal of Waste: Always check local regulations for the proper disposal of waste collected in this bin.
- Material Safety: The litter bin is made from materials that comply with safety regulations. Avoid exposure to extreme heat or open flames.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Model: AB40DS
- Capacity: 40 liters
- Material: High-quality stainless steel with black chrome finish
- Dimension: Detailed technical specifications can be found on the product webpage.
- Weight: Lightweight yet durable for easy handling.

### 4. Setup and Installation

1. Location Selection: Choose a stable and accessible spot for placement, ensuring it is not exposed to extreme weather conditions if used outdoors.

#### 2. Assembly:

- Align the components as per the provided instructions.
- Use the screws and tools included in the package to secure any loose parts.

3. Final Check: Ensure that all connections are tight and the bin is stable before use.

### 5. Operation

- Open the lid using the handle located at the top of the bin.
- Dispose of waste by placing it inside the bin.
- Close the lid securely after use to maintain hygiene and deter animals.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regularly empty the bin to prevent overflow and unpleasant odors.
- To clean, use a soft cloth with a mild soap solution. Avoid abrasive materials that could scratch the finish.
- Inspect the bin periodically for any signs of damage and repair or replace when necessary.
- Ensure the bin's lid opens and closes properly and that the lining is intact.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Issue: Lid doesn't close properly  
Solution: Check for obstructions and ensure the bin is on a level surface.
- Issue: Bin is rusting  
Solution: Ensure that the bin is not exposed to excessive moisture. Clean and dry the bin regularly.
- Issue: Excessive odors  
Solution: Empty the bin regularly and clean with disinfectant as needed.

### 8. Disposal

Dispose of the product in accordance with local waste disposal regulations. The litter bin is recyclable; please separate materials if possible.

### 9. Contact

For any inquiries, concerns or support, please reach out to us:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our product. We hope it meets your expectations for functionality and design.

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Innen- und Außenmülleimer 40 Liter Schwarz-Chrom AB40DS

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf unseres Innen- und Außenmülleimers 40 Liter in Schwarz-Chrom. Dieser stilvolle Mülleimer eignet sich sowohl für Innenräume als auch für den Außenbereich und bietet eine hygienische und praktische Lösung zur Abfallentsorgung.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Halten Sie den Mülleimer stabil, um ein Umkippen zu verhindern.
- Verwenden Sie den Mülleimer nicht für gefährliche oder chemische Abfälle.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Mülleimer in einem Bereich platziert ist, der vor extremen Wetterbedingungen geschützt ist (bei Außenanwendung).
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den Zustand des Mülleimers auf Beschädigungen oder Anzeichen von Korrosion.
- Bei Verschütten von Abfall oder Flüssigkeiten reinigen Sie den Mülleimer sofort, um Rutschgefahr zu vermeiden.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: AB40DS
- Kapazität: 40 Liter
- Material: Schwarz-Chrom
- Abmessungen: 45x45x75 cm (B x T x H)
- Gewicht: 10 kg
- Verwendung: Innen und außen
- Besonderheiten: Hygienische Fußpedalbetätigung, rostfrei, einfach zu reinigen.

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Suchen Sie einen geeigneten Standort für den Mülleimer, der leicht zugänglich ist.
2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Boden eben ist, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
3. Entfernen Sie die Verpackung und überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile vorhanden sind.
4. Montieren Sie gegebenenfalls die Halterungen oder das Fußpedal gemäß der beiliegenden Anleitung.
5. Fügen Sie einen passenden Müllsack in den Behälter ein.
6. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Mülleimer sicher und stabil steht, bevor Sie ihn in Betrieb nehmen.

## 5. Betrieb

Um den Mülleimer zu verwenden, betätigen Sie das Fußpedal, um den Deckel zu öffnen. Entsorgen Sie den Abfall im Inneren des Mülleimers und lassen Sie den Deckel automatisch schließen.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Mülleimer regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien oder scheuernde Mittel, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie die Dichtungen und das Fußpedal regelmäßig auf Funktionalität und ersetzen Sie diese bei Bedarf.

## 7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Der Mülleimer kippt.
  - Lösung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Mülleimer auf einer ebenen Fläche steht und überprüfen Sie, ob er korrekt montiert ist.
- Problem: Das Fußpedal funktioniert nicht.
  - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Verbindung des Pedals und reinigen Sie gegebenenfalls den Mechanismus.

## 8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie den Mülleimer gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Abfallentsorgung. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle verwendeten Materialien umweltgerecht entsorgt oder recycelt werden.

## 9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder technische Unterstützung wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Binnen- en Buitenafvalbak - 40 Liters - Zwart Chroom (AB40DS)

## 1. Algemene Informatie

De binnen- en buitenafvalbak met een capaciteit van 40 liters is ideaal voor gebruik in commerciële ruimtes, openbare gebieden en privéomgevingen. Met een stijlvol zwart chroom design is deze afvalbak zowel functioneel als esthetisch aantrekkelijk.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik deze afvalbak alleen voor het verzamelen van huishoudelijk afval en géén gevaarlijke materialen.
- Plaats de afvalbak op een vlakke ondergrond om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Houd de afvalbak uit de buurt van kinderen zonder toezicht.
- Reparaties of aanpassingen aan de afvalbak mogen uitsluitend worden uitgevoerd door gekwalificeerd personeel.
- Reinig de buitenkant van de afvalbak met een vochtige doek en vermijd agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Capaciteit: 40 liters
- Afmetingen: H 82 cm x B 39 cm x D 39 cm
- Voltage: Niet van toepassing
- Vermogen: Niet van toepassing
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal met zwarte chroom afwerking
- Gewicht: 10 kg

## 4. Opstelling en Installatie

1. Kies een geschikte locatie, bij voorkeur op een vlakke ondergrond.
2. Open het deksel van de afvalbak door de handgreep omhoog te trekken.
3. Plaats een afvalzak in de bak voor gemakkelijke verwijdering van afval.
4. Sluit het deksel stevig om geur en ongedierte te minimaliseren.
5. Zorg ervoor dat de afvalbak goed bereikbaar is voor het legen en reinigen.

## 5. Bediening

- Open de afvalbak door het deksel met de handgreep omhoog te trekken.
- Voor een hygiënische werking, gebruik een afvalzak en vervang deze regelmatig.
- Leeg de afvalbak wanneer deze vol is om overstrom te voorkomen.

## 6. Reinigen en Onderhouden

- Reinig de buitenkant van de afvalbak regelmatig met een zachte, vochtige doek.
- Gebruik milde schoonmaakmiddelen om krassen op de afwerking te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig de deksel en handgreep op slijtage en vervang indien nodig.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Vuilnisbak lekt.  
Oplossing: Controleer of de afvalzak goed is geplaatst en vervang deze indien nodig.
- Probleem: De deksel sluit niet goed.  
Oplossing: Controleer of er geen afval obstructies zijn die de sluiting verhinderen.

## 8. Afvoer

Dit product moet worden afgevoerd volgens de lokale voorschriften voor metalen en plastic afval. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheerbedrijf voor informatie over de juiste afvoer.

## 9. Contact

Voor verdere vragen of ondersteuning, neem contact met ons op via:

E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Producto: Papelera Interior y Exterior 40 Litros - AB40DS

## 1. Información General

La papelera AB40DS está diseñada para uso en interiores y exteriores, combinando funcionalidad y estética. Este modelo tiene una capacidad de 40 litros, ideal para entornos públicos y privados, garantizando una gestión eficiente de residuos.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Esta papelera está destinada exclusivamente para residuos sólidos. No utilizar para líquidos o materiales peligrosos.
- Prevención de Lesiones: Evitar el contacto con bordes afilados. Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
- Manipulación: Al mover la papelera, asegúrese de sujetarla correctamente.
- Ubicación: Colocar la papelera en superficies estables y niveladas.
- Temperaturas Extremas: No exponer la papelera a fuentes de calor directo o temperaturas extremas que puedan afectar su integridad.

## 3. Resumen del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: AB40DS
- Capacidad: 40 litros
- Materiales: Acero inoxidable con acabado en cromo negro
- Dimensiones: Altura 75 cm, Diámetro 40 cm
- Peso: 8 kg
- Color: Negro
- Uso: Interior y exterior

## 4. Instalación y Montaje

1. Desembalaje: Retire la papelera de la caja con cuidado y revise que no haya daños.
2. Elección de Ubicación: Seleccione un lugar adecuado y estable para la papelera.
3. Fijación (Opcional): Si se desea, la papelera puede fijarse al suelo utilizando tornillos.
4. Colocación de la Tapa: Asegúrese de que la tapa esté bien colocada sobre el cuerpo principal de la papelera.

## 5. Operación

- Uso Diario: Simplemente abra la tapa y coloque los residuos dentro.
- Cierre de la Tapa: Asegúrese de que la tapa esté bien cerrada para evitar olores y la entrada de animales.
- Recolección de Residuos: Retire la bolsa de residuos con cuidado y cámbiela regularmente.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Regular: Limpie la superficie exterior con un paño húmedo y jabón suave.
- Desinfección: Use un desinfectante adecuado para asegurar la higiene.
- Inspección: Revise periódicamente para detectar signos de corrosión o daño.

## 7. Resolución de Problemas

- Fugas o Derrames: Asegúrese de que la bolsa de residuos esté bien colocada.
- Olores: Asegúrese de que la tapa esté cerrada y limpie regularmente.
- Dificultad para abrir la tapa: Verifique si hay obstrucciones y limpie cualquier residuo acumulado.

## 8. Eliminación

- Papelera: La papelera debe ser reciclada de acuerdo a las normas locales de residuos.
- Residuos: Siga las regulaciones locales para la eliminación de residuos.

## 9. Contacto

Para consultas o soporte adicional, por favor contáctenos:

- Correo Electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Agradecemos su elección de la Papelera Interior y Exterior AB40DS, diseñada para mejorar la gestión de residuos en su entorno.

# FR FRANÇAIS

## Manuel de Produit - Borne à Ordures Intérieure et Extérieure 40 Litres

### 1. Informations Générales

Cette borne à ordures est conçue pour une utilisation intérieure et extérieure. Avec une capacité de 40 litres, elle est idéale pour les espaces publics, les bureaux ou les événements en plein air. Fabriquée en matériaux durables, elle allie fonctionnalité et esthétique.

### 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Ne pas surcharger la borne. La charge maximale recommandée est de 40 litres.
- Évitez de placer des matériaux inflammables à l'intérieur de la borne.
- Utiliser uniquement pour des déchets appropriés. Ne pas y jeter des objets dangereux, acides ou corrosifs.
- Gardez la borne stable afin d'éviter tout basculement.
- Ne laissez pas des enfants jouer avec ou autour de la borne sans surveillance.

### 3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Capacité : 40 litres
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable avec finition chromée
- Dimensions : 45 cm de diamètre, 82 cm de hauteur
- Poids : 10 kg
- Couleur : Noir avec accents chromés
- Utilisation : Intérieure et extérieure

### 4. Installation et Mise en Place

- Choisissez un emplacement stable et plat pour la borne.
- Déballez soigneusement la borne et retirez tout matériau d'emballage.
- Si nécessaire, fixez la borne au sol à l'aide des vis incluses, surtout pour les installations extérieures.
- Assurez-vous que la borne est correctement positionnée et sécurisée avant de l'utiliser.

### 5. Fonctionnement

- Ouvrez le couvercle de la borne grâce à la poignée.
- Disposez les déchets à l'intérieur en s'assurant de respecter les types de matières acceptées.
- Refermez le couvercle pour éviter les odeurs et garder les déchets à l'abri.

### 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement la borne avec un chiffon doux et un produit de nettoyage non abrasif.
- Pour des taches tenaces, utilisez une brosse douce.
- Vérifiez régulièrement les fixations et les joints pour assurer la solidité et la durabilité.

### 7. Résolution des Problèmes

- Si la borne présente une déformation, vérifiez si elle a été exposée à une chaleur excessive.
- En cas de rouille, appliquez un produit antirouille pour l'acier inoxydable.
- Pour toute pièce manquante ou dommage visible lors de la livraison, contactez immédiatement le service client.

### 8. Élimination

Lorsque la borne à ordures atteint la fin de sa vie utile, suivez les réglementations locales pour le recyclage des déchets métalliques. Ne jetez pas dans les ordures ménagères.

### 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

## Manuale del Prodotto

### Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale d'uso del Cestino per Rifiuti Indoor e Outdoor da 40 Litri nero cromo AB40DS. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una soluzione pratica e elegante per la gestione dei rifiuti in diverse ambientazioni.

### Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Utilizzare esclusivamente per la raccolta di rifiuti non pericolosi.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Non sovraccaricare il cestino oltre il limite di 40 litri.
- Evitare di inserire materiali infiammabili o corrosivi.
- Verificare regolarmente l'integrità del cestino per evitare rotture o perdite.

### Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Capacità: 40 Litri
- Materiale: Acciaio inox verniciato a polvere
- Dimensioni: 62 cm (H) x 34 cm (D)
- Peso: 8 kg
- Tipo: Cestino con apertura a pedale
- Colore: Nero con dettagli in cromo

### Installazione e Montaggio

1. Posizionare il cestino in un'area piana e stabile.
2. Rimuovere la parte superiore del cestino ruotando in senso antiorario.
3. Fissare eventuali componenti accessori, se presenti, seguendo le istruzioni allegate.
4. Rimettere la parte superiore al cestino e assicurarsi che sia ben fissata.

### Funzionamento

- Utilizzare il pedale per aprire il cestino senza dover utilizzare le mani.
- Assicurarsi che il coperchio si chiuda completamente dopo l'uso per mantenere l'igiene.

### Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire il cestino con un panno umido e un detergente neutro.
- Evitare di utilizzare prodotti abrasivi che possano graffiare la superficie.
- Effettuare una pulizia regolare per mantenere la sua estetica e funzionalità.

### Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il pedale non funziona, controllare se ci sono ostruzioni.
- Se il coperchio non si chiude correttamente, assicurarsi che non ci siano oggetti intrappolati.
- In caso di ulteriori problemi, contattare il servizio clienti.

### Smaltimento

Per lo smaltimento del prodotto, seguire le normative locali relative ai rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE). Non gettare il cestino nei rifiuti generali.

### Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, domande o assistenza, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania